of the first day of such Fiscal Year to increases or decreases in rates and charges for the Water Service 
approved and in effect as of the date of calculation, as evidenced by a calculation prepared by Valley Water, 
shall have produced a sum equal to at least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Debt Service for 
such Fiscal Year plus the Debt Service which would have been payable on any Contracts executed or Bonds 
issued since the end of such Fiscal Year assuming such Contracts had been executed or Bonds had been issued 
at the beginning of such Fiscal Year, plus the Debt Service which would have been payable had such Contract

[...]

increase in the income, rents, fees, rates and charges estimated to be fixed, prescribed or received for the Water 
Service and which are economically feasible and reasonably considered necessary based on projected 
operations for such period, as evidenced by a certificate of an Authorized Officer on file with Valley Water, 
shall produce a sum equal to at least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the estimated Debt Service for 
each of such Fiscal Years, after giving effect to the execution of all Contracts and the issuance of all Bonds 
estimated to be required to be executed or issued to pay the costs of completing all uncompleted Parity Projects